

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEIN, SUCH, KAHN AND SHEPARD, PC, PETITIONER

v.

DOROTHY RHUE ALLEN

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

LEONARD J. KENNEDY  
*General Counsel*

ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ  
*Principal Deputy General  
Counsel*

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
*Assistant General Counsel*

PETER G. WILSON  
*Litigation Attorney  
Consumer Financial  
Protection Bureau  
Washington, D.C. 20036*

WILLARD K. TOM  
*General Counsel*

JOHN F. DALY  
*Deputy General Counsel for  
Litigation*

RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH  
*Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER

JONATHAN H. LEVY  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The court of appeals' decision is correct .....	8
B. There is no square conflict among the courts of appeals on the question decided by the Third Circuit .....	15
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 16, 19
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	2, 10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010) .....	3
<i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002) ....	15, 16
<i>Lewis v. City of Chi.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) .....	12
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) .....	20
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	13
<i>Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	9

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	20
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	13
<i>Panto v. Professional Bureau of Collections</i> , No. 10-4340, 2011 WL 843899 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2011) .....	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	10
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Stover v. Bishop, White, Marshall &amp; Weibel, P.S.</i> , No. CV-11-0110, 2011 WL 4434919 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2011) .....	18
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	20
 Statutes:	
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i> (Tit. VIII) .....	1
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. X, 124 Stat. 1955 .....	3
§ 1062, 124 Stat. 2039 (12 U.S.C. 5582 (Supp. IV 2010)) .....	3
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1692(e) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 1692a(2) .....	7, 9
15 U.S.C. 1692a(3) .....	11

Statutes—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) .....	2, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. 1692b(6) .....	2, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(2) .....	2, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. 1692c(b) .....	2, 9, 10, 12
15 U.S.C. 1692c(d) .....	11
15 U.S.C. 1692d .....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. 1692d(1) .....	13, 14
15 U.S.C. 1692d(5) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 1692d-1692e .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692e .....	5, 6, 16, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. 1692f .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692f(1) (§ 808(1)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692g(b) .....	17, 18
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a) .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(1) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(3) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(b) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(c) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692k(e) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) .....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a)-(c) (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) ...	3, 15
15 U.S.C. 1692l(d) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 19
12 U.S.C. 5481(12)(H) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 19
12 U.S.C. 5481(14) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 19
12 U.S.C. 5512(b) (Supp. IV 2010) .....	4, 19
 Miscellaneous:	
75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010) .....	3
